SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Seﬁlement Agreement is entered into this 23rd day of December, 2002, by and
between Louisville Gas and Electric Company (“LG&E™); Kentucky Utilities Company (“KU”):;
* Commonwealth of Kentucky, ex. tel. AB. Chandler,_ III, Attomey (General, by and through the

Utility aud Rate Intervention Division (“AG"); Lexington-Fayefte Urban County Government

(“LFUCG"); and the Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers lné. (“KIUC™) and the interests of its

participating members as represented by and through the KIUC in the proceedings ifvolving

LG&E and KU that are the subject of this Settlement Agreement.
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS. LG&E filed on March 1, 2002 with the Kentucky Public Service

" Commission (“Commission™) its Annual Famings Sharing Mechanism {(“ESM?) Filing for 2001

in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Case No. 98-426 and the Commission has

established Case No. 2002-00071 to review LG&E’s ESM Filing for 2001;

WHEREAS, LG&E’s BESM calculations determined that its rate of retum bn common

equity was bélow the deadband for calendar vear 2001 and began collecting from ratepayers

additional revenues through a monthly ESM factor applied to bills for the peried beginning Apdl

1, 2002 and ending March 31, 2003;

. WHFRFAS, KU filed on March 1, 2002 with the Commission its Ancal Eamings

Sharing Mechanism Filing for 2001 in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Case No. 98-

474 and the Commission hag estahlished Case No. 2002-00072 to review KU’s ESM Filing for

2001;

il e Lt



WHEREAS, XU’s ESM caleulations determined that its rate of return on comumon equity
was within the deadband for calendar year 2001 and KU WOu}d not coliéct Or Teturn o fatepayeré
any revenues through its ESM factor, ' |

‘ WHEREAS the AG and the KIU C have been granted intervention by the Commission in
both of the forgoing proceedmgs and LFUCG has been granted intervention by the Commission
i Case No. 200200072 |

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2002, the Comnﬁssionlentered a Final Order in Case No.

© 2002-60071 determining that LG&E’s ESM calculations erroneously included wnauthorized

| adjustmenfs that reduced its return on con_imon equity below the deadband. The Commission

or'de-:red LG&E to refile its calendar year 2001 ESM c#lélﬂations to reflect the exclusion of the
unauthorized adjustments within 10 .days. of the date of the Final Order and to file ESM
calculations that would refund to its ratepayers thfough an ESM factor any amounts collected
since April 1, 2002;

WHEREAS on October 16, 2002, the Commission entered a ¥Final Order in Case No.

'?“{}2 00072 de‘zf‘rm'_mnﬂ that XIPs ESM calcniatlom erconecusly inclnded unauthorized

adjustments that reduced its return on common equity to within the deadband. The Com;sqaon

ordered KU, within 10 days of the date of the Final Order, to refile its calendar year 2001 ESM.
calculations to reflect the exclusion of the unauthorized adjustments and to file ESM caleulations
" that would distribute to its ratepayers any amounts that exceeded the deadband through an ESM

fustor applied to the months remaining between the first billing cycle after the date of the Final

| Order and the e’nﬁ of March 2003;



WHEREAS, on November 4, 2002, KIUC filed a petition for rehearing of the
 Commission’s Final Orders in Case Nos. 2002-00071 aﬁd'zooz-ooo?z; |
WHEREAS, on Novermber 6, 2002, LG&E and KU filed a joint petition for rehearing of
the Commission’s Final Orders in Case Nos. 2002-00071 and 2002-00072; _
| WHEREAS, on November 25, 2002, the Commission issved an Order granting LG&E
“and KU’s joint petition for rehearing and KIUC’s petition for rehearjng; |
WHEREAS, négotiations to settle the pending proceedings before the Commission took |

- place with representatives of the AG, KiUC and the Commission Staﬁ‘ on December 6 0 2002 at - -
the offices of the Commissiéﬁ. -Duﬁng the course of this conference and .su'bsequeﬂt
consultations 1wi’ch.lf,FUCG, the parties reached ah upamimous settlement of all issues in the
forgoing proceedings; and

WHEREAS, the Sig;ﬁatoriﬂs to this Settlement Agreement desire to settle all issues _
pending before the Commission in Case Nos. 2002-00071 and 2002-00072,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in c'onsideratlion of the premiscé and-conditions set forth

. herein, the parties hereby agreaas follows: ... ...

ARTICLE 1 8 _ Neﬁoﬁa’ted Settlement Amount
SECTION 1.1 The “Refund Period” shaﬂ- be the ﬁYe month peﬁdd
“beginuing November 1, 2002.311(1 ending March 31, 2003. |
o SECTION12 _LG&E shall refund to its ratepayers a total aﬁomt of
$440,557 over the. Refund Périod as a fau' and reasonable_ compromise to al .issucs contained in
(Case NO 2002-00071 before ﬁle Commission relating io the application of LG&E’s ESM. In -

accordance with the Commission’s Order dated October 16, 2002, LG&E has refunded certain

3

b e e b e sk o e L g et



amounts for the month of November 2002 and is currently refinding certain amounts for the _ '
month of December 2002 through the operation of the ESM tamif. Lhese amounts refunded

during November and December 2002 shall be credited to and thereby reduce the amount that

'LG&E is to refund to its ratepayers under this Settiement Agreement. The remaining arount -

 shall be refunded to LG&E ratepayers utilizing an ESM factor of 0.174 percent to be applied to

custofner’s bills beginmng with the first billing cycle in January 2003 through the end of March

2003 and subject to a balancing adjustment in accordance with the ESM tariff. The calculation

of the $440,557 value and the ESM factor of -0.174 percent are shown on Exhibit One to thig
Settlement Ag?eément.

| SECTION 1.3 | KU shail credit to is ratepayers a total amount of
$1,023,407 during the Refund Period as a fair and reasonable compromise to all issues contained
Case No. 2002—00072 before the Commission re}at_ing to the application of its ESM. In
accordance with the-Conmﬁssion’s Order dated October 16, 2002, XUJ has distributed certain

amounts through its ESM factor for the month of November 2002 and is cuﬁenﬂy disuibutizig

_ certain amonnts. thengh. itS ESM factor for the manth of December 2002, These aMounts ....uow i ..

distributed during November and Decemﬁer of 2002 shall be credited to and thereby reduce the

amount that KU is to further distribute to its ratepayers under this Settlement Agrecinent. The

. remaining amount shall be distributed to KU ratepayers uiilizing an ESM factor of -0.315

percent to be appiied to customer’s bills beginning with the first billing cycle in January 2003: _
though the end of March 2003 and subject to a balancing adjustment in accordance with the ESM

tariff, The caloulation of the $1,023,407 value and the ESM factor of -0.315 percent are shown

 on Exhibit Two to this Settlement Agreement.



SECTION 1.4 LG&E and KU shall not be required to pay interest on any
revenué_é that have been wieniified for refund or distribution through the £S M in Case Nos, 2W2-
00071 and 2002-00072 or by virtue of this Settlement Agreement.

" ARTICLE 2.0 Accounting for the month of December, 2001,

LG&E and KU shall use their actl.al per books capitalization for the month of December

- 200t and previously approved adjustments in the determination of the ihrwen-month average

capitalization for the period December 2001 through December 2002 in caleuiating their ESM |

filings for 2002,
ARTICLE3.0 = Approval of Settlement Agreement
SECTION 31 Request.for Approval by the Commission

Following the execution of this Settlement Agreement, the signatories shail cause the
Settlement Agreement to be filed with the Commission with a request to the Commission for
consideration and approval of this Seftlement Agreement as soon as reasonably possible.

SECTION 3.2 Recommendation for Approval to the Commission

. The sienatories to this Settlement. Agreement shall act in geod faith and use their best

effoﬁs to recommend to the Commission that this Settlement Agreement be accepted and
| a?provcd. |
- SECTION33  Approval of Settlement Agfeement in its Entirety
| If the Commission issues a final ordér which aécepts and approveé this $étt1ernmt
Ag;mement in its entirety, then: {(a) the 31gnatones hereby waive thelr rights under KRS 278. 400
to file an apphcatxon for rehearing and their rights under KRS 278410 to ﬁle a complamt in the

. Franklin Czrcuit Court regarding such order of the Commission; and (b) any and all claims or



demands, asserted or unasserted, directly arising out of or in connection with the proceedings
 referenced 1n this Settlement Agreement shall be decmned cumémmiscd ard wu’;cd. under iy
Settlement Agreement and released and discharged by thls Settlement Agresment.
CSECHON 34 No Approval of Settlement Agreement in 115 Entirery

If the Cornmission doés not accept and appréve thiéISetﬂerﬁeﬁt Agreement in iis entirety,
* then: (a) this Settlement Agreement shail be vold and withdrawn by the parties nef_eto from
further consideration by the Commission and nope of the parties shall be bound by any of the
pfovisions herein; and (b) neither the terms of this Settlement Agreement nor any matters raised
o dﬁn’ng the sé‘rtlemeﬁt nego-tiatiéns shall be binding on any of the signatories to this Setttement
Agreement or be construed against any of the signatories. |

SECTION 3.5 Status Quo

Should the Settlement Agreement be volded or vacated for any reason after any
implemgntation of the terms of the Settlement Agreement has been made, then 1Ee parties shall
be returned to the sigfus quo _exiétmg at the time immediately prior to the execution of this
a.greemﬁn_’r. L |

ARTICLE 4.0 Additional Provisions

SECTION 4.1
This Séttlement Ag,reemént shéli in no way be deemed to _diifest the Comunission of
jurisdiction under Chapter 2?8 of the Kentucky' Refised Statﬁtes. ..
© SECTION 12 -
.This. Setticment Agreement shall inure .t.o the Seneﬁt of énd Be binding upm the parties

* hereto, their beirs, successors and assigns.



SECTION 43

Itus Settlement Agreement Constituies the complete agreement and undersianding among
~ the parties hereto, and any and all oral statements, representations or agreements made prior

. hereto or contained contemporaneousty herewith shall be mull and void and shall be desmed to

bave been r_nerged into this Sel‘tlément Ag:éement.
| SECTION 4.4

For the purpese of this Settlement Agreement enly, the rafe adjustxhents are based upon
the independent analysis of the parties to reflect a just and reasonable resolution of the issues
berein and are the product. of comproxﬁise and _ﬁegotiati_on‘ Notwithstanding anythmg contained
in the Settlement Agreement, the parties recognjie and agree that thé effects, if any, of any future
gvents upon the cost .of service of LG&E or KU are unknown, and this Settlement Agreémem
shall be impleménted as written. Neither the Settiement Agreemenf nor any of the terms shall be
admissible in any court or commission except insofar as such court or commission is addressing

litigation arising out of the implementation of the settlement rates and adjustments set forth

‘herein or the anproval of this Seftlement Agreement. This Settlement Agreement shall not have

any precendential value in this or any other jurisdiction.
SECTION 4.5
Making this agreement shall not be deemed in any respect to constitute an admission by

any party hereto that any computation, formula, allegation, as_sei'tion or contention made by any

- other party in these proceedings is true or valid.



SECTIOl\i 4.6
i‘he Siénatones hereto warrant that they have informed, advised, and cen#ulled with .tbe '
respeétix?e parties hereto in regard to the contents anc.i.signi.ﬁcmce of this agreement and based '_
upoa the foregoing are aumoﬁzed to execute this Semement Agreement on Dehalf of the parties
- hereto. | |
SECTION 4.7
' _This Agreement Iis subjec; to the acceptanc.e of and épproval .by the Public Smicé N
Commission. |
SECTION 4.8
This Settlement Agreement is a product of all the parties, and no provision of this -
= Sc’tt.lement Agreemcnt-shall be strictly construeci n fa§0r of or again$t any party. |
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have hercunto.éﬂ'zxcd their signatures.

Louisville Gas and Electric Company
and Kentucky Utilities Company

Kendrick R. Riggs, Counsel



12/23/2082 11:33 5625738315

ATTORNEY GENERAL.

PAGE B83/83

! B. Chasndler, J1I,
Commonwealth of Kentucky, €. 1el. AL - .
Attorney General, bY and through the Unlty and Rate
Jatervention Divsion : :

Br=mﬂ,_;;— J 1.
Elizabeth & Biackford,
Assistant Attemney Gencralp :



Kentusky Industrial Utility Customsré, inc, '

Wﬁ’/ﬁ“

- Michael L. Kurtz, Counsel

10

900 d | : .P‘JLZ_ {7y 219k ' RROT ¥ ZLANA KHA0E TR0 -(HGW)ZO £7- 01



—r e

———r—t.

12-23-2082 624290

26571302

CLFUCH LAY | | BOCISEISI/IGIAE b

' Lexmgton-Fayette Urban County Government

W W Corpm,g,

* David]. Barberie C-am.fo{ |

R



PURSGANT TO SETTLEMENT

Cose. Vo, 206L—-6071
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

ExhiG 4 [ :
uf(.\‘ff‘((m,w'(-‘ A-ﬁvu_blma..ul

E
Page 1 of 2
Determination of Balancing Adjustment and Farnings Sharing Mechanism Factor
Privr Adjusticnt Yeat - Apit 2001 Quough March 2002
Curcent Adjustient Year - Aptil 2002 through March 2603

1 Revenue Adjustment Authotized for Prior Adjustment Year ($617,609) (a)
2 Balancing Adjustiment Authorized for Prior Adjustment Year $0 ()
3 Total Adjustment to Revenues Authorized:for Prior Adjustment Year ($617,609) (&)
4 Actual Eamings Sharing Mechanism Revenues

for Prior Adjustment Year : {$563,742)
S Balancing Adjustment for Current Adjustrﬁlent Year (553,867) (&)
6  Actual Balancing Adjustment Revenues for Current Adjostment Year (844,853)
7  Remaining Balancing Adjustment Revenues for Current Adjusunent Year (3§.Ol4) {e)
8 Actal Earnings Sharing Mechanism Revenues to be Refunded for Current Adjustment Year ($440,557)

{Actual ESM Collsctions April 2002 through Qctober 2002 of $587,408.71 times 75 percent)

9 ' Actual Earnings Sharing Mechanism Revenues Refunded )

for Current Adjustment Year (Actual November 2002 and Estimated December 2002) (8216,295)
10 . Total Revenue Adjustment Plus Balancing Adjustment for Last Three Months of Current Adjustment Year ($233,276) {(f)
11 _ Actual Electric Revenues for the Current Y:;eporting Period - Calendar Year 2601 .$535,335,960
12 Electric Reveuues for Last Three Months of Currcat Adjustment Yoar (3/12 of Line 11} $£133,833,900
13 . Earnings Sharing Mechanism Factor for Last Three Months of Current Adjus!rhent Year -0.174% {g)

(Effective January 2003 through March 2C03) ’
Notes: . (a) - From Form ! filing for Prior Reporting Period

{b) - From Form la filing for Prior Reporting Period
(c) - Line 1 plus Line 2

(d) - Line 3 minus Line 4

(e) - Line 5 minus Line 6

(f) - Line 7 pius Line 8 minus Line 9

~“(g) - Line 10 divided by Line 12



PURSUANT TO SETTLEMENT
Cose O, 2002-0072

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

Determination «f Balancing Adjustment and Earnings Sharing Mechanism Factor
Pricr Adjustment Year - April 2001 through March 2002
Current Adfusmient Year - Aprit 2002 through Much 2003

i+ 2,
_——

S Q,d’&fl.\,.,‘_,\v‘w A ﬁ#{.tnl‘.—f'_

11

Revenue Adjustmen’t Authorized for Piios Adjustment Yoar
Balancing Adjustment Authorized for Prior Adjustment Year

‘Votal Adjustment to Revenues Authurized (ur Privt Aujustuont Year

Actual Earnings Sharing Mechanism Revenues
for Prior Adjustment Year - April 2001 through December 2001

Balancing Adjustment for Current Adjugtmsnt Year

Revenue Adjusﬁnent for Curvent Reporting Period
(Caleulated Revenue Adjustment of ($1,364,543) times 75 percent)

Actual Earmings Sharing Mechanism Revenues
for Current Adjustment Year {Actual November 2002 and Estimated December 2002)

Tatal Revenue Adjustment Plus Balancing Adjustruent for Last Three Months of Current 'Adjustmem Year

Actual Jurisdictional Revenue for the Current Reporting Period - Calendar Year 2001
Jurisdictional Revenue for Last Three Mon§hs of Current Adjustment Year (3/12 of Line 9)

Earnings Shating Mechanism Factor for Lest Three Months of Currgnt Adjnstrmient Y ear
(Effective January 2003 through March 2003}

($472,736) ()

$0 (a)
$0 (b

$0 (o)
30
50 (d)

(81,023,407) (&)

(8550,672)

$600,282,247 (g)
$150,070,562

-0.315% ()

Notes:

(&) - From Form | filing for Prior Reporting Period

{b) - From Form la filing for Prior Reporting Period

{¢) - Line i plus Line 2

(d) - Line 3 minus Line 4

(¢) - From Form 1 filing for Current Repamng Period times 75 percent
(f) » Line plus Line 6 minus Line 7 i

(g) - From Form 1 filing for Current Reporting Period

(1) - Liné 8 divided by Line 10

13




Eamings Shadng Machanism 2002

Residontial

Smal Commercisl
Large Commerclal
1.arge indusirel

Stroet Lights

Public Authorlies

-T3,118.24

PURSUANT TO SETTLEMENT

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Aprl May
000181, 00018
256550 B
093274 M
4410025 BHHBREE
B25ATE  BuEREEE
3745 83409
-GOSBTE  7.04551
HAREER

{18 Lreakout the $52,887.80 batancing sdjustment from Year 2000 ragort parisd}

RESTATEMENT
Apr2at2
Actual Jurls. Ravenues
Batsacing Adjustment (2000}
EaM Fastu (2001}
Mays2002

Actual Jurly, Revantres

R.ﬂn‘nrlng Adjustmant (3060}
ESM Factor (2001)

Jur2602
Actuat Jusls, Revanues

Balencing Adlustmant (20003
ESM Factor (2001)

Actuat Jurls. Revanues

Balancing Adjusimant (2000}
ESM Factar {200%)

Aug-2002
Actuat . Ravenuse

Baltncing Adjustment (2000)
ESM Facter (2001)

Sop-2002
Astual Jutis. Revenuas

Balincing Adjustmant (2000}
ESM Fastor {2001)

et 20Uz
Actuat Jurls. Revanues

Baluncing Adjustmant (2000)
€SM Factor (2001)

How2002
Astual Jurty, Revantias

" Balancing Adlratment{2000)
6SM Factor (2001}

Estimaled Dec-2002
Attust Juris, Revanues

Bafancing Adlustmant {2000}
ESM Faclar (2001) -

Jul-2002

34282324.61
0
490101

3300571567
000011
0.00191
57701250
-0.00011
9.00191
6761266141
0.00011
0.00191
£0042211.81
0.00011
0.00191
67020144 .44
0.08011
0.08191
43844166.87
-0.00011
0.00191
3890276718
-0.00008
-0.00254
46252756.91

-0.00008
-£.00254

GO0
7341027

£363.23
757814.52

Juhe
00618

42,164,869
14,293.30
17.995.20
19,494,238
899.84
9,014.84
AT

G447.04
110209.3%

Forma 15
Page 20f2
. Estimated
July August Septomber October Novamber Decembar  Cummulalye
6.0018 00018 2.0018 o.0018 -0,00262 | -0.00262 Totat
57,026.81 568,172.67 83.695.78 28,074.78 -34,776.02
16,713.67 1691462  19,508.61 1148034 -14,724.06
19,425.655° 1083338 19,342.24 14,382,368 -19,228.44
17.904.19 19,892.97 19.831.72 17,004.93 <22,318.30
90018 80774 914.02 -185.60 -1322.67
973232 1017460 10,343.91 774472 -8,557.66
TR | BRSRHENS . 120,836.26 78,081.60 <101,825.25 ~121,182.22 326,260.36
0.00
Sritand
-$283.23
7842.28
1071037
11285167
“7437.39 4814776
129140.48 24199185
-7663.64 -25841.40
123689.82 aragdldr
137222 -33212.82
128008 48 503589.95
4827 26 ~36040.88
83418.76 547408.71
AH12.22 -41133.10
-86813.03 4863595.68
3700.22 -44853.32
14740200 S71110.06

14 .



